QUESTION:  I noted several manufacturers/suppliers of this product to the Government; will this projected production be for 'second tier' suppliers, i.e. if the 'first tier' supplier can not meet production quantities.
ANSWER:  No, projected production will be under a new contract as a primary supplier.
QUESTION:  Are you requesting a redesign of the existing 3K tank?  
 

ANSWER:  The purchase description will be in terms of performance.  The final design will be left to the contractor. 
 
QUESTION:  Re: (above Q&A), are drawings & specifications available for the current (approved) 3K tank?
 

ANSWER:  We did not buy the Technical Data Package from the previous two contractors.  Therefore, we do not own the design of the onion tanks that were fielded from these contracts.
QUESTION:  What do you mean by generic NSN?  Is this the NSN for the Tank, Fabric, Collapsible; Self-Supporting, Drinking Water Storage, 3000 Gallons (3K Onion Tank) that you will be purchasing?  Are there other onion tanks the Govt buys besides this 3k size?
ANSWER:  The Army buys several different sizes and types of collapsible tanks, some used for water storage (potable and non-potable) and others for fuel storage.  However, this is the only “onion” tank and this generic NSN provided is specific to the Onion Tank.   A generic NSN is assigned to each item for the purpose of soliciting the public for the item.  Once a contract is awarded, a contractor-specific NSN is assigned to that item.

 

